# CH \$840.00 171500

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM437490

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, as Collateral Agent		08/01/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Anvil International, LLC
Street Address:	2 Holland Way
City:	Exeter
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03833
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1715008	ANVIL	
Registration Number:	2548248	ANVIL	
Registration Number:	1734358		
Registration Number:	2678623		
Registration Number:	4783204	ANVIL GLOBAL PIPE SUPPORT DESIGN SYSTEM	
Registration Number:	3226941	ANVIL INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	3226942	ANVIL INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	0910553	ANVILETS	
Registration Number:	3529069	ANVILFLEX	
Registration Number:	3080747	ANVIL-STRUT	
Registration Number:	3042893	ANVIL-STRUT	
Registration Number:	3826977	BECK	
Registration Number:	4138562	DI-LOK	
Registration Number:	2650166	FIRE-RITE	
Registration Number:	4783205	FORGEWORX	
Registration Number:	1087606	GRUVLOK	
Registration Number:	3634611	GRUVLOK	
Registration Number:	2731586	GRUVLOK	
Registration Number:	2677760	GRUVLOK	
		TRADEMARK	

900415664 REEL: 006120 FRAME: 0390

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2741293	GRUVLOK	
Registration Number:	2953155	GRUVLOK XTREME LUBRICANT	
Registration Number:	4511764	GRUV-RING	
Registration Number:	1283017	HPR	
Registration Number:	2677776	JBS	
Registration Number:	1376878	MERIT	
Registration Number:	1822305	RIGIDLITE	
Registration Number:	1826089	RIGIDLOK	
Registration Number:	1283016	ROUGHNECK	
Registration Number:	4396696	SEIS BRACE	
Registration Number:	4295999	SLIDELOK	
Registration Number:	2605286	SPF	
Registration Number:	3080727	SPF/ANVIL	
Registration Number:	3294719	SPF/ANVIL	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2126983500

**Email:** patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 1: 1095 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-6797

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	397378-155057
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zhenghui Wang
SIGNATURE:	/Zhenghui Wang/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Anvil - Trademark Release (Jan 9) (executed)#page1.tif source=Anvil - Trademark Release (Jan 9) (executed)#page2.tif source=Anvil - Trademark Release (Jan 9) (executed)#page3.tif source=Anvil - Trademark Release (Jan 9) (executed)#page4.tif source=Anvil - Trademark Release (Jan 9) (executed)#page5.tif source=Anvil - Trademark Release (Jan 9) (executed)#page6.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made as of this 1<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2017, by Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of Anvil International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (the "Grantor").

**WHEREAS**, Collateral Agent and the Grantor are parties to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of January 6, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of January 6, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted a security interest to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, certain intellectual property collateral, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violation thereof (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 9, 2017 at Reel/Frame 5962/0027; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Collateral.

- **NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the Trademark Security Agreement in its entirety, (b) release its lien on and security interest in the Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral.
- SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO. Collateral Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor

(or the Grantor's agents or designees) may reasonably request (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

Cerheri	na Ruaineaa l	Finance, LLC	<b>Y</b>	
	eral agent /		~ 9	
	- 7	$\wedge$		
By:				
Name:	Jakiel	E. WIF		
Title:	Chief 1	Ever en Wie	Officer	

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006120 FRAME: 0394

# **SCHEDULE A**

# Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Country	Mark	Registration No.		Registered
TRHEED OF LEDG	4.5 IV III	1.715.000	Date	Owner
UNITED STATES	ANVIL	1,715,008	09/15/1992	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ANVIL	2,548,248	03/12/2002	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	Anvil Design-1	1,734,358	11/24/1992	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	Anvil Design-1	2,678,623	01/21/2003	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ANVIL GLOBAL PIPE SUPPORT DESIGN SYSTEM FORGEWORX PRO & Design	4,783,204	07/28/2015	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ANVIL INTERNATIONAL &  Anvil Design in Circle	3,226,941	04/10/2007	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ANVIL INTERNATIONAL & Anvil Anvil Design in Circle	3,226,942	04/10/2007	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ANVILETS	910,553	03/30/1971	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ANVILFLEX	3,529,069	11/04/2008	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ANVIL-STRUT	3,080,747	04/11/2006	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ANVIL-STRUT and Design	3,042,893	01/10/2006	Anvil International, LLC

Schedule A

23642229.2.BUSINESS [[NYCORP:3668372v2:4414D:07/28/2017--12:38 AM]]

Country	Mark	Registration No.	Registration	Registered
IDHODO OF COS	BEOU	2.026.077	Date	Owner
UNITED STATES	BECK	3,826,977	08/03/2010	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	DI-LOK	4,138,562	05/08/2012	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	FIRE-RITE	2,650,166	11/12/2002	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	FORGEWORX	4,783,205	07/28/2015	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	GRUVLOK	1,087,606	03/21/1978	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	GRUVLOK	3,634,611	06/09/2009	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	GRUVLOK and Design	2,731,586	07/01/2003	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	GRUVLOK and  COLUMN Design	2,677,760	01/21/2003	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	GRUVLOK and  Output  Design	2,741,293	07/29/2003	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	GRUVLOK XTREME LUBRICANT & Design	2,953,155	05/17/2005	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	GRUV-RING	4,511,764	04/08/2014	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	HPR	1,283,017	06/26/1984	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	JBS & Design	2,677,776	01/21/2003	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	MERIT & Design	1,376,878	01/07/1986	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	RIGIDLITE	1,822,305	02/22/1994	Anvil International, LLC

[[NYCORP:3668372v2:4414D:07/28/2017--12:38 AM]]

Country	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner
UNITED STATES	RIGIDLOK	1,826,089	03/15/1994	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	ROUGHNECK	1,283,016	06/26/1984	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	SEIS BRACE	4,396,696	09/03/2013	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	SLIDELOK	4,295,999	02/26/2013	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	SPF	2,605,286	08/06/2002	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	SPF/ANVIL	3,080,727	04/11/2006	Anvil International, LLC
UNITED STATES	SPF/ANVIL Logo	3,294,719	09/18/2007	Anvil International, LLC

[[NYCORP:3668372v2:4414D:07/28/2017--12:38 AM]]

**RECORDED: 08/01/2017**